
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 27 February 2023 
 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 7 March 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 

Council Youtube Channel Here 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 

arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 
 

Tim Collard, Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Joyce Barrow 
Garry Burchett 
Geoff Elner 

Ted Clarke 
Nat Green 
Vince Hunt 

Mark Jones (Vice Chairman) 
Mike Isherwood 

Edward Towers 
David Vasmer 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

 

Gerald Dakin 
Steve Davenport 
Julian Dean 

Nigel Hartin 
Pamela Moseley 
Alex Wagner 

 

Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 / 01743 257718 

Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 10th 

January 2023, attached, marked 2. 
 

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 

given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00 p.m. 
on Wednesday, 1st March 2023 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  The Old Airfield Site, Eaton Upon Tern, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2BX 
(22/01866/FUL) (Pages 7 - 48) 

 
Construction of solar farm with all associated infrastructure  

 
6  Meadowland, Sleap, Harmer Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 3HE (22/02001/EIA) 

(Pages 49 - 72) 

 
Erection of three additional poultry units with associated air scrubber units, control rooms, 

feed blending rooms, feed bins, hardstanding, dirty water tanks and a drainage 
attenuation pond, together with retrofitting an air scrubber unit to an existing poultry shed 
 

7  Victoria Garage Scotland Street Ellesmere Shropshire SY12 0DG (22/05178/FUL) 

(Pages 73 - 94) 

 
Demolition of existing garage building, re-aligned access onto Scotland Street and 
erection of two terraces of 3No dwellings and 2No semi-detached dwellings with 

associated parking and garden areas 
 

8  17 Honeysuckle Row, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY3 7TW (22/05603/FUL) (Pages 95 - 

108) 
 

Erection of new detached dwelling following demolition of existing garages 
 

9  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 109 - 172) 

 
 

 



10  Exclusion of Public and Press  

 

To consider a resolution under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
proceedings in relation to the following items shall not be conducted in public on the 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the 
provisions of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11  Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report (Pages 173 - 186) 

 

 
12  Date of the Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday 4th April 2023 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

7th February 2023 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00 - 3.42 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk       
Tel:  01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

Councillors Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Vince Hunt, Mike Isherwood, 
Edward Towers, David Vasmer, Steve Davenport (Substitute for Mark Jones) and 
Alex Wagner (Substitute for Nat Green) 

 

 
89 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ted Clarke, Nat Green 

(Substitute: Alex Wagner) and Mark Jones (Substitute: Steve Davenport). 
 
90 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 6 th 

December 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

 
91 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions or petitions received. 
 

 
92 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
In respect of agenda item 7, application number 22/05113/FUL Councillor David 

Vasmer declared a pecuniary interest as his wife was the applicant and stated that 
he would withdraw from the meeting and take no part in the debate and would not 
vote on the item. 

 
Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 10 January 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

In respect of agenda item 7, application number 22/05113/FUL Councillor Alex 
Wagner declared an interest on the grounds of perceived bias due to his friendship 

with the applicant and stated that he would withdraw from the meeting and take no 
part in the debate and would not vote on the item. 

 
 
93 Proposed Residential Development Land To The South Of Welshpool Road, 

Bicton Heath, Shrewsbury, Shropshire - 22/03543/FUL  

 

The Planning Manager North introduced the application for a mixed residential 
development of 106 dwellings and associated public open space, internal highways, 
car parking, garages and landscaping with vehicular access from Gains Park Way 

(Amended Description) and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit 
that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 

properties and the surrounding area.  
 

Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 

Additional letters which included three letters of objection from members of the 
public.  

 
Councillor Elliot Blackmore, on behalf of Bicton Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 

Olivia Carr, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
The Solicitor confirmed that the application site was located in the Tern Division and 

clarified that the officer’s recommendation should refer to the Planning and 
Development Services Manager and not the Assistant Director.  

 

The Planning Manager North, in response to comments made by the speaker for the 
Parish Council confirmed that although Severn Trent Water had not officially 

commented on the proposal there had been discussion in relation to drainage 
matters. He advised that if members were minded to approve the application 
authority should be delegated to the Planning and Development Services Manager to 

grant approval subject to confirmation from Severn Trent Water that the submitted 
drainage strategy was acceptable.  

 
During the ensuing debate, members noted concerns in relation to highway safety 
and questioned why there was no condition to ensure the proposed pedestrian 

crossing on Gains Park Road was in place prior to the occupation of the dwellings. 
The Planning Manager North advised that the conditions could be amended to 

include reference to the proposed crossing on Gains Park Road if members 
considered this was appropriate.  
 

The Planning Manager North, in response to comments from members, explained 
that the financial contribution to the Northwest Relief Road formed part of the SUE 

Masterplan and noted that the adopted policy does not require developers to provide 

Page 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 10 January 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

bungalows. He added that officers were satisfied the scheme included a good range 
of dwellings.  

  
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal 
subject to Severn Trent Water having no objection to the submitted drainage strategy 
and the amendment to conditions to include reference to the pedestrian crossing on 

Gains Park Road.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the Officers recommendation authority be delegated to the 

Planning and Development Services Manager to grant planning permission subject 
to: 

 

 The conditions as outlined in appendix one of the report and any amendments 
to these as considered necessary by the Planning and Development Services 

Manager; 
 

 The signing of a Section 106 agreement in order to secure provision of 
affordable housing, on site open space provision and a financial contribution 

towards the Northwest Relief Road; 
 

 No objection from Severn Trent Water in relation to the submitted drainage 

strategy; and 
 

 An amendment to the conditions to include reference to the proposed 
pedestrian crossing on Gains Park Road. 
 

 
94 Land Adjacent to Melville House, Station Road, Baschurch, Shropshire - 

22/03752/FUL  

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 48 

Dwellings Across 3 Phases with Associated Access Roads, Parking and 
Landscaping, including Provision of Land for Train Station Car Park and confirmed 

that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of 
the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area.  
 

Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters which included updates from the Case Officer.  

 
Tracey Lacon on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Robert Jones on behalf of the Baschurch Station Campaign Group spoke in support 

of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking 
at Planning Committees. 
 

Page 3



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 10 January 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

Councillor Andy Woodthorpe, on behalf of Baschurch Parish Council spoke in 
support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Nick Bardsley, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement in support of the application.  

 
Nigel Thorns, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 
 

During the ensuing debate members considered the proposal to be infill development 
and that the benefits of the scheme which included the overprovision of affordable 

housing, over provision of open space and the provision of land for a station car park 
outweighed the conflict to the adopted development plan. 
 

The Solicitor advised that as members were minded to approve the application any 
permission granted would be subject to the signing of a Section 106 agreement in 

order to secure provision of affordable housing, on site open space provision, the 
provision of land for a station car park and a financial contribution towards the 
Colemere RAMSAR site and appropriate planning conditions. The Senior Planning 

Officer outlined the suggested planning conditions which included standard 
commencement and plans conditions and those to cover:    

 
• Japanese Knotweed mitigation 
• Ecology mitigation 

• Vegetation clearance 
• Proposed materials 

• Habitat Management Plan 
• Archaeology measures 
• Tree protection measures 

• Estate roads and lighting 
• Estate roads phasing plan 

• Surfacing, layout, drainage and lighting of the proposed railway station car park  
• Electric vehicle charging points 

 

Members felt that an additional condition should be included to ensure the station car 
park was appropriately maintained and not used for long term storage of site 

equipment 
 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals, 
contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation.    

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That planning permission be granted contrary to the officer recommendation for the 
following reason: 

 

Page 4



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 10 January 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 5 

 

Members considered the proposal to be infill development and that the benefits of 
the scheme which included the over provision of affordable housing, 

over provision of open space and the provision of land for a station car park 
outweighed the conflict to the adopted development plan. 

 
Subject to: 
 

• The Planning and Development Services Manager being granted delegated 
powers to attach conditions to include standard commencement and plans 

conditions and conditions outlined at the meeting; and   
 
• The signing of a Section 106 agreement in order to secure provision of 

affordable housing, on site open space provision, the provision of land for a 
station car park and a financial contribution towards the Colemere RAMSAR 

site. 
 
 

 
95 34 Bynner Street, Shrewsbury, Shropshire SY3 7NZ - 22/05113/FUL  

 
In accordance with their declaration at minute 92, Councillors David Vasmer and 
Alex Wagner left the room and took no part in the debate or voting on the item. 

 
The Planning Manager North introduced the application for the erection of rear 

extension and remodelling of existing detached house, to provide fully an accessible 
house for a disabled applicant (modifications to previously approved 22/02574/FUL).  
 

Having considered the submitted plans, members unanimously expressed their 
support for the proposal.    

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 

 
 
96 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 
 

 
 
97 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 

2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 7th February 2023, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 

Page 5



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 10 January 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 6 

 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 6



 

 

           

 
 

 Northern Planning Committee 

 
  
 

7th March 2023  
 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/01866/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Stoke Upon Tern  

 
Proposal: Construction of solar farm with all associated infrastructure 

 
Site Address: The Old Airfield Site Eaton Upon Tern Market Drayton Shropshire TF9 2BX 

 

Applicant: Eaton-Upon-Tern Solar Limited 
 

Case Officer: Kelvin Hall  email: kelvin.hall@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 365674 - 323570 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
  The Old Airfield Site 

        

 
 

 

 
REPORT 

 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

1.1 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
1.2 

 
 
1.3 

 
 

 
 
 

1.4 

This application seeks planning permission for a ground-mounted solar farm and 
associated infrastructure on agricultural land at the Old Airfield, Eaton-upon-Tern.  

The proposal would have a capacity of approximately 49MW.  It would consist of a 
photovoltaic panels in a series of parallel rows in a west-east orientation.  The 
panels would be tilted 
[...]

Any common reptiles or amphibians discovered should be allowed to naturally disperse. Advice 

should be sought from an appropriately qualified and experienced ecologist if large numbers of 
common reptiles or amphibians are present. 
 

If a great crested newt is discovered at any stage then all work must immediately halt and an 
appropriately qualified and experienced ecologist and Natural England (0300 060 3900) should 

be contacted for advice. The Local Planning Authority should also be informed. 
 
 4. Landscaping 

The submitted landscaping scheme should consider the location of the proposed hedgerow 
planted in the shade of the existing tree belt (which separates the site from Eaton upon Tern). 

A standoff to allow enough light for successful establishment is likely to be necessary. 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Development Management          
 

 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/02001/EIA 

 
Parish: 

 

Myddle Broughton and Harmer Hill 
 

Proposal: Erection of three additional poultry units with associated air scrubber units, control 

rooms, feed blending rooms, feed bins, hardstanding, dirty water tanks and a drainage 

attenuation pond, together with retrofitting an air scrubber unit to an existing poultry shed 
 
Site Address: Meadowland, Sleap, Harmer Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 3HE 

 

Applicant: Mr David Grocott 
 

Case Officer: Richard Denison  Email: richard.denison@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 349039 - 326092 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies m ay  be made. 

 

Recommendation:  Granted subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 

 

 
 
 

Northern Planning Committee 

 
 

7th March 2023 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 
 

REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 

 
The proposed development relates to t
[...]
: To minimise adverse impacts on residential amenity and avoid pollution to 
groundwater. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



           

 
 

 Northern Planning Committee  

 
  
 

7th March 2023 
 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/05178/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Ellesmere Urban  
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing garage building, re-aligned access onto Scotland Street and 

erection of two terraces of 3No dwellings and 2No semi-detached dwellings with associated 
parking and garden areas 

 
Site Address: Victoria Garage Scotland Street Ellesmere Shropshire SY12 0DG 
 

Applicant: Haigh Developments Ltd 

 

Case Officer: Mark Perry  email: mark.perry@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 339767 - 334698 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 7th March 2023 Victoria Garage 

        

 
 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 

 
REPORT 

 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 

 
 
 

The submitted application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of 

buildings, including the existing garage workshop building, creation of a new 
wider vehicles access and the erection of 8 dwellings. The proposed dwellings 
comprise of two rows of 3 terraced dwellings and one pair of semi-detached 

dwellings.  
 

1.2 Each of the dwellings would be two storey, of a traditional cottage style and 
would provide 3 bedrooms with a GIA of 82.4sqm.  
 

1.3 The application is accompanied by a site location plan, block plan, elevation and 
floor plans, drainage assessment, site layout plan, transport statement, ecology 
assessment, arboricultural assessment, flood assessment, heritage assessment, 

planning statement and design and access statement. 
[...]
cial implications if the decision and / or imposition of 
conditions is challenged by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of 

defending any decision will be met by the authority and will vary dependent on 
the scale and nature of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable 

of being taken into account when determining this planning application – insofar 
as they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter 
for the decision maker. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

10.   Background  
 

Relevant Planning Policies 
  
Central Government Guidance: 

 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy Policies: 

 
Core Strategy and Saved Policies: 
 

Page 88



 
 
 7th March 2023 Victoria Garage 

        

 
 

CS3 - The Market Towns and Other Key Centres 
CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles 
CS10 - Managed Release of housing Land 

CS17 - Environmental Networks 
MD2 - Sustainable Design 

MD3 - Managing Housing Development 
MD12 - Natural Environment 
MD13 - Historic Environment 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  

 
PREAPP/22/00065 3-5 3 bed detached properties on the land to the rear of the garage NPW 
3rd March 2022 

PREAPP/22/00435 Demolition of Existing Garage Building, Re-Aligned Access onto Scotland 
Street and Erection of 2 terraces of 3 x 3 Bedroom Houses and 2 x 3 Bedroom Semi Detached 

Houses with Associated Parking and Garden Areas PREUDV 20th September 2022 
22/05178/FUL Demolition of existing garage building, re-aligned access onto Scotland Street 
and erection of two terraces of 3No dwellings and 2No semi-detached dwellings with 

associated parking and garden areas PDE  
 
 

 
 

11.       Additional Information 
 
View details online: http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RLEKVJTDKGG00  
 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information) 

 
 

Cabi
[...]
y well subject to the modification 
proposed by the appellant.  

Conclusion 

18. For the above reasons I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. I 
appreciate this decision may have implications for the appellant and their 

family. However in the foregoing context, any interference with their human 
rights would nonetheless be justified, necessary and proportionate.16  

Tom Bristow  
INSPECTOR 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
16 With reference to the European Convention on Human rights incorporated into domestic legislation via the 

Human Rights Act 1998 as amended.  

Page 172

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Document is Restricted

Page 173

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 6a, 6b, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 The Old Airfield Site, Eaton Upon Tern, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2BX (22/01866/FUL)
	6 Meadowland, Sleap, Harmer Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 3HE (22/02001/EIA)
	7 Victoria Garage Scotland Street Ellesmere Shropshire SY12 0DG (22/05178/FUL)
	8 17 Honeysuckle Row, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY3 7TW (22/05603/FUL)
	9 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	1. Appeal Decision - Former Hathaway Site Monkmoor Road Shrewsbury
	2. Appeal Decision  The Old Railway Line
	3. Appeal Decision -  Former Filling Station Sandford
	4. Appeal Decision - Darwin House, Dovaston, Kinnerley
	5. Appeal Decision - Pentre Farm, Woodhill, Trefonen
	6. Appeal Decision - Land adj Adcote School-Adcote-Little Ness
	7. Appeal Decision - The Mount
	8. Appeal Decision - Old Port Cottage
	9. Appeal Decision - Inglish Court Croeswylan Lane

	11 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

4th April 2023  

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 4.17 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  
01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

Councillors Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Nat Green, 
Vince Hunt, Mark Jones (Vice Chairman), Mike Isherwood, Edward Towers and 
David Vasmer 

 
 
98 Apologies for Absence  

 
No apologies for absence were received.  

 
99 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 10 th 

January 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
100 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
101 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
102 The Old Airfield Site, Eaton Upon Tern, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2BX 

(22/01866/FUL)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the construction of a 
solar farm with all associated infrastructure and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 

development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area.  
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

Mrs Frances Biggin on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

Councillor Keith Newby on behalf of Stoke upon Tern Parish Council spoke against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Mr Nick Williams Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 

During the ensuing debate, Members acknowledged the concerns raised by the local 
residents and parish council.  However, they considered that many of the concerns 

raised had been addressed through conditions. The Committee considered the 
scheme would blend into the landscape and stressed the importance of developing 
low carbon energy sources.  Having considered the submitted plans and listened to 

the comments made by all of the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the proposals. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
103 Meadowland, Sleap, Harmer Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 3HE 

(22/02001/EIA)  

 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of three 
additional poultry units with associated air scrubber units, control rooms, feed 

blending rooms, feed bins, hardstanding, dirty water tanks and a drainage 
attenuation pond, together with retrofitting an air scrubber unit to an existing poultry 
shed. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the 

Schedule of Additional letters.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Member’s unanimously expressed their support for the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
104 Victoria Garage Scotland Street Ellesmere Shropshire SY12 0DG 

(22/05178/FUL)  

 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the demolition of existing 
garage building, re-aligned access onto Scotland Street and erection of two terraces 
of 3No dwellings and 2No semi-detached dwellings with associated parking and 

garden areas and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that 
morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  

 
On behalf of Ellesmere Town Council, the Council’s Solicitor read out a statement in 

objection to the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Geoff Elner as local ward 

councillor, made a statement and then left the table, taking no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. 

 

On behalf of Mr Nigel Thorns, the agent for the applicant, the Council’s Solicitor read 
out a statement in support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 

Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

The Area Planning Manager responded to some of the comments raised by the local 

ward councillor, confirming that the site was not at risk of flooding, the site was 
situated within a predominately residential area and use as a business could 

potentially generate more traffic than if the land was used for housing.  
 

During the ensuing debate, Members of the Committee agreed that the site visit had 

been useful, although some concern was expressed in relation to road safety, 
Members overwhelmingly felt that the entrance to the site would be an improvement 

to road safety, the proposed development was of low density and in a sustainable 
location.  Therefore, having considered the submitted plans and listened to the 
comments made by all of the speakers, the majority of members expressed their 

support for the proposals.  
 

RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 

 
105 17 Honeysuckle Row, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY3 7TW (22/05603/FUL)  

 
The Area Planning Manager introduced the application for the erection of new 
detached dwelling following demolition of existing garages and confirmed that the 

Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters.  

 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Tony Parsons, as local ward 

councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals. 

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 7 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
106 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the appeals and appeal decisions for the Northern area be noted.  
 
107 Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED  

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and Paragraph10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 

public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items. 

 
108 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report  

 
RESOLVED: 

That members note the progress of planning enforcement case investigations and 
the exercise of delegated powers in respect of decisions in accordance with the 

Council’s enforcement protocol. 
 
109 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 

2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 4th April 2023, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 
 


